PARTS LIST

LK-1903B/BR35
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREZREEED DLVc Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFE T,
CHRICEEEEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/JA

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/EN

No.1655-01






HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*" mark............ means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to “List for information of change”.
2) H#01" o, refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the “Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.
5.As to the parts with marks of ” ¥ “(consumable parts) and ” © “(optional parts)on the respective parts,

it is recommended to prepare spares.

IN—Y YR ZHAICELT

1.7 FR 7 Mo SHHA

1) 7 % “Hl.... BIEDNR—Y Ty 7B L TSEEESN-BREBEKLET,

EERARIT " EEBFHRYR L "ESBLTIESL,

2) "HO1 o R—=UTFTO"FR" OHAZSEL TS,
HEROHTIE. AHERL. 01, 25 ZOHK{EL. BS (B A—FL) Z2RLET,
HERO () X ANREERL TV FHRTHIILEERLETS,
ATRAIR=TD————— Bk, B THIZLEEERLET,
MAMR=UO KT CEEBR). O (AT a UG DEIADL BRI,
FHEEBLTHELILEZBEOLET,

a » 0N



CONTENTS

H X

1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .......ooootiieieieaeeeoeeeeeeeeesse s ssse s s s s e ersesese e 1
RIATFER

2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........oouiiumimiiiosissesesssessss s sses s ssss s 2
DA )\—Baf%

3. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (1) .....ovurverreerereeeoecieeeseeseeeseeseeeseeese e 3
LK—=1903BS—-311, LK=-1903BS —312FA%% (1)

4. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (2) ......orvvuierrirrieeiiecissesesssssssesssssssssssessssssse s 5
LK=-1903BS—-311, LK=1903BS —312&H%3m (2)

5. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS .......ooooviiieeeeoeeeieeeeseeees e essee e s ss oo s e en e s s 7
MY DEHER

6. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1)....uccveuviieiicisieessesssssssssesssessses s 9
MYVITDOHHER (1)

7. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2)......cvvurveoreeeeioceoseeeseeesseseessseesses s esseesss s sssssessesssesssesseesesesen 11
MYVFTOHHER (2)

8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS ......ooovtmiiiieimiieieesses s ssss st st 13
yaPN: L5

9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1) vvoocveecveeeeoeeeeeeee e seee e es s 15
ATV RABEFZ (1)

10. INDEX COMPONENTS (2) ..oocvooieiiiocissesessssssessse s 17
AT vO AR (2)

11. FEEDER BALL COMPONENTS ........ooiomiroeeiieeeeeeeeee s aeeeeee oo es s ens e enssnees 19
T« F—R—)LER

12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS .....ooooiimiiimeiinisie e sse s 21
= - 1) -k

13. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR USE IN JAPAN AND GENERAL EXPORT) .......c..ovvurvererereesreeerenreenes 23
BR &&EfF (BA, —mEmtiA)

14. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR EUROPE) ........ovmuiiirieieiieiesesessssssss s 25
BR S|/ (I—0Ov/A)

15. BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS .......oooumiiiiiitieeeieesieseees e 27
BR AH/1%

16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS .......ooommoeireeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeee oo s s eseeeeees e sess s ee e ee e seees e eesss e e eneesenes 29
BREMR Y U A%

17. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS........oovmiiviiiiecemsseessssesseesesessse s 31
B4E) (LB

18. WIRING DIAGRAM ........oooooieeoieeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeee e ee e ee s e e aeee e s e eeeseen e eeseee s erseseees 33
BERFCHRE

19. BR35 WIRING DIAGRAM ..........oooviiieiieoeioeseeeeee e 35
BR 3 bEHACIREN

20. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS .......ooviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeese s eeeeeee s ee s e ee e eesee s eesesenen 37

TRmBIR



21. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERHRI A
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS................
%51



1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RIFEFEIR
<D
1 3—°
7
[~
) )
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 400-13452 L SHAPED THREAD GUIDE B L IEAREA B 1
B5541-205-0A0 THREADING GUIDE ASM. HFBUSLA NE 1
3 B1114-581-000 THREAD GUIDE PLATE REAMR 1
NOTE(GEED) ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900B.
FEDSOERIF, LK —1900 B &H&TY,



2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
DA )\—F8f%

| 11
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L - - - _ _ __ __ __ . ____________________
REF.NO NOTE PART NO
1 SM-6040650-TP SCREW TR M4 L =6 2
2 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1E&HRE 1
3 HX-0012300-0C CABLE CLIP T—=2JILoUv T 4
4 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 BRM\RUELAX M4 X0, 7 L=10 4
5 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 g 4. 5 X 10XO0. 8 2
6 WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 FREE 4. 5 X8. 5 X1 2
7 400-18334 MAGNET WIPER ASM. JORY NDA)(—HE 1
8 B2102-205-00A WIPER ARM DA )—H (D
9 $S-7111120-TP SCREW ANFRU (1)
10 400-18335 SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM. VU /A Rebfgr —2J)UHE (1
(K| 141-47755 SOLENOID FOR WIPER ASM. DEGICVIVIE N | [@D)
12 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 EFvhs M4 (2)
13 WS-0410002-KS SPRING WASHER M4 FEE M4 (2)
14 138-64509 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE DA IN—=V /A REUIHR (D)
15 141-47607 WIPER LINK A=y (1)
16 SD-0600181-TP HINGE SCREW BRC (2)
17 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.6 Bl D=6. 35 H=2. 6 (1)
18 WZ-0640200-KP WAVE WASHER R R @)
19 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 EFrvhk 3,/16-28 (1)
20 400-09859 WIPER JA)— (1)
21 141-47805 SPRING TAIN—RZFFa M
22 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 AFRL 3.32-56 L =3 (2)
23 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 EFvhk 11/64-40 (1)

NOTE(:E5C)

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900B.
FEELSORBREIF, LK —1900 B BT,



3. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (1)
LK=1903BS—-311, LK=-1903BS —312FHm (1)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 141-45106 CLOTH FEED PLATE mEDIR 1
2 400-06935 CLOTH FEED PRESSER PLATE B XD R B 1
3 141-48407 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT SPRING XD #E (1 1
4 #01 MAZ-15502000 PRESSURE PLATE EEC AN 1
5 #02 MAZ-15602000 PRESSURE PLATE X TR 1
6 SS-9110543-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.3 ANERILE 11,/64-40 L=5. 3 T
7 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 FEE 5 X 10. 5 X1 1
8 229-28808 NUT RBFFFv b 2
9 D2527-232-D00 SLEEVE i dEY A I A 1

10 141-46906 ADJUSTING SHAFT bl A 1
K] 138-12003 PRESSURE SPRING X (F1a 1
12 138-11906 ACCEPT PLATE UPPER R (F152HR L 1
13 SM-5040855-SN SCREW JNA >~ RRAL 2
NOTE(F5C) #01...FOR LK-1903BS-311 LK—-1903BS—-311H
#02...FOR LK-1903BS-312 LK—1903BS —312H
ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900B.

LESOmE LK —-1900 B

HETY,



4. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (2)

LK—-1903 BS —312FA%m (2)

LK=1903BS =311,




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 401-42785 COUNTER_WEIGHT_COMPL._3 PeEEs 3 1
2 401-42691 COUNTER_WEIGHT HEE (1)
3 400-10424 COUNTER_WEIGHT_SCREW_A PEEILEDHRAU A (1)
4 400-10425 COUNTER_WEIGHT_SCREW_B HEfELEDHRL B (1)
5 400-10426 COUNTER_WEIGHT_SCREW_C PEELEDHRAL C (1)
6 WP-0820516-SP WASHER 11.6X8.2X0.6 FEE 11. 6X8. 2X0. 6 M
7 401-10841 THRUST_COLLAR_ASM. ATA N () (1)
8 401-10842 THRUST_COLLAR ASARZ (D
9 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 NAETYTELESRL M5 L =6 (2)

10 401-42786 THREAD_TAKE_UP_COMPL._3 ENGY =) (1)
(K| 401-42701 LEFT_HAND_SCREW ERU @)
12 401-42697 NEEDLE_BAR_CRANK_ROD_COMPL. HEISVOOY R (BE (1)
13 401-42787 THREAD_TAKE_UP_ASM._3 a3 (1)
14 401-42790 NEEDLE_BAR_CRANK_3 SHEoovo 3 (1)
15 401-42807 TAKE_UP_CRANK_ASM._3 XSO 3 (1)
16 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EFELEDEw 3 )
17 400-11949 CONNECTING ARM B EEELERE B 1
18 141-03352 INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. B hEHZ B (&) 1
19 ¥ 401-10846 SHUTTLE HhE 1
20 #01  401-42723 NEEDLE PLATE ASM. M A M 1
21 #02  401-42724 NEEDLE PLATE ASM. K i K I
22 $S-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 AFRLC 964—-40 L=3. 5 (2)
23 #03  B2423-280-00A MOVING KNIFE WASHER A AR EE A (1)
24 #03  B2423-280-00B MOVING KNIFE WASHER B FIXREE B (1)
25 #03  B2423-280-00C MOVING KNIFE WASHER C FAREE C (1)
26 #03  B2423-280-00D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D FXAEZ D [@D)
27 #03  B2423-280-00E MOVING KNIFE WASHER E Eh A R B (1)
28 WP-0450846-SP WASHER e (1)
29 401-42725 NEEDLE PLATE EAK) (1)
30 % #01 MAZ-15801000 GUIDE STNHA R (1)
3T %« #02  MAZ-15601000 GUIDE AR M
32 % B2424-280-000 FIXING KNIFE BEARX (1)
33 % B2421-280-0A0 MOVING KNIFE ASM. XA (#8) (1)
34 B2418-280-000 MOVING KNIFE LINK XY (1)
35 B2416-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING KL= (1)
36 B2415-280-0A0 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. (SMALL) &E1DLJ/\— UV (F) (@)
37 B2414-280-0A0 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. (LARGE) 410 L/\— (X) (48) (1)
38 B2417-280-000 THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT U0 L) —#h (1)
39 S$S-1060210-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 muye 3,/32-56 L=2.2 (2)
40 SD-0500091-TP HINGE SCREW D= 5.0 H=0.9 Bl D=5 H=0.9 (1)
41 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AFRC 11./64—-40 L=7 M
42 S$5-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 FRU 11,/64—-40 L =4 (1)
43 S SM-6030500-SN SCREW M3 L=5 TR M3 L =5 1
44 400-06525 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE FIEREN 1
45 # MDP-170B1400 NEEDLE DPX17 #14 & DPX 17 #14 1
46 SM-1040650-TP SCREW mMRC M4 L[ =6 q
47 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM sHEEEEm OO 1
48 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER LIRS 1
49 SD-0791276-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=7. 94 H=12. 7 1
50 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 VANV VIS 1

NOTE(F5C)

#01...FOR LK-1903BS-311
#02...FOR LK-1903BS-312
#03...SELECTIVE PARTS

LK-1903BS-311H
LK-1903BS -312H
ERENR

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900B.
FEMSADERIE, LK —1900 B &H&TT,



5. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS
MY U DRHER




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 #01 141-90052 KNOB DEVICE JUNCTION COMPL. IR VADFHEERS 1
2 #02 141-90151 KNOB DEVICE JUNCTION COMPL. FRY VRDEHEBRS 1
3 MAZ-15514000 SUPPORT PLATE AFELfSHR (1
4 141-46203 PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE DEHEITE (1)
5 $S-9091010-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 AAERILE 9/64-40 L=10 @D)
6 141-46104 PICK-UP INSTALLING BASE DERHFEERNTA @)
7 141-41402 INSTALLING SHAFT DEHEBEEUTE @)
8 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 E flbhEm 7 (2)
9 141-46302 PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE MYV DFERHERLA (1)

10 MAZ-16522000 BUTTON GUIDE FOOT MY HA RE (1)
11 #o1 141-90458 S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R IR VADFEHEARE M
12 #02 MAZ-166070B0 M BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R Ry VRDEHBERE (1)
13 $S-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 AFRL 9.64-40 L=3. 5 (2)
14 MAZ-08829000 SPRING RIGHT MYV DFERHMRIERR (H) (1)
15 MAZ-166070A0 M BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R Ry VRADEHEAR (1)
16 #o01 141-90557 S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. L IR VBADEHEERE (D
17 #02 MAZ-166080B0 KNOB FOOT JUNCTION (LEFT) Ry VRDEHBEES ()
18 MAZ-166080A0 MIDDLE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER L FRY VRDEHBERE (1)
19 $S-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 AFRL 9./64—-40 L=3. 5 (2)
20 MAZ-08828000 SPRING LEFT & DEHRIFR () (1
21 D3130-M1Y-C00 FINGER GUARD BA—R )
22 $S-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ARV 11,/64-40 L =4 (2)
23 $5-9621413-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=13.5 REmrRllLk 3/16—-32 L=13.5 (2)
24 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 TEE 5 X 10. 5X1 (2)
25 SD-0640391-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 BRLU D=6. 35 H=3. 9 (2)
26 B2561-372-000 BUTTON CLAMP SPRING MY U DEHEFR (M)
27 MAZ-15515000 SLIDE BLOCK HRNBA L5 (1)
28 141-90300 FITTING BASE PRESSER PLATE DEHEETATAMR (1)
29 135-40901 STATIONING BLOCK SHAFT HERIBALESZAE (1)
30 D2548-232-D00 SNAP RING FOR CONNECTING ROD HHRNBALEAE LIE SR (1)
31 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 BFrvhk 15/64-28 (D
32 B2553-372-000 NUT MY HA RELESHRU B (1)
33 B2560-372-000 BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN DEHEHEEY (2)
34 SD-0550303-TP HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3 Bl D=5.5 H=3 (1)
35 B2549-372-R00 CLAMP SCREW A BEL/N\—1EHRU A (1)
36 SD-0500404-SP HINGE SCREW BRC D
37 $S-7091480-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 AFRL 9.64-40 L=13. 5 (0
38 MAZ-088270A0 CLAMP PELEASE LINK ASM. OSVTERUY O (18) (1)
39 GBR-01606000 RELEASE RETURN SPRING R L(E (1)
40 GBR-01607000 SPRING HOOK AU GTwvy (2)
41 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 NEFYE 1.,/8-44 )
42 GBR-01601000-A CLAMP RELEASE LEVER IS TERLIN— (1)
43 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 AtTvhk 9/64-40 (1)
44 B2548-372-RA0 BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER ASM. DEHEREL/IN—E (1)
45 D2572-M1Y-COF LINK SUPPORTING PLATE UV OZZR (1)
46 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 NAEJUNLUE M6 L=12 T
47 WP-0612516-SD WASHER 6.1X15.2X2.5 TEE 6. 1X15. 2X2.5 1
48 WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 FEEINER M5 2
49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 2
50 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 NAETURILE M5 X0. 8 L=16 1
51 182-27603 HOOK mHAEF TV o 1
52 182-00709 BUTTON GAUGE FOR FOUR HOLES Oo—5— 1
53 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 AAEFURILE M3 X0. 5 L=6 1
54 $S-9151120-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 ARV 15/64-28 L =1 2
55 WP-0612516-SD WASHER 6.1X15.2X2.5 TEE 6. 1X15. 2X2.5 2
56 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 NATURND N 2
57 GBR-25004000 HOLDER BRACKET TV TS w 1
58 182-09007 HOOK HOLDER AR NI 1
59 GBR-25003000 LIFTING ACTUATING PLATE W _EIFIEENR 1
60 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 AAEFURILE MB X0, 8 L=1 2
61 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 wmdEEE 5. 1 X9, 2X 1.3 2
62 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 EffEEE 5. 1 X9 2X 1. 3 1
NOTE(;E:E) #01...FOR LK-1903B-311 LK—-1903B-311/8
#02...FOR LK-1903B-312 LK—-1903B—-312H



6. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1)
MEVIDHHER (1)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty

1 165-52507 ARM SHAFT 77— [\ B 1

2 182-19709 RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LEVER IODHREL/— 1

3 182-18206 RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LINK ITOhBEHEE D 1

4 165-57209 PIN IESEAEY E U IDIF 1

5 RE-0200000-K0 E-RING E Flbshim 2 2

6 GBR-10852000 MAGNET ITDBHFPNEYITRY K 1

7 SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 Bl 1

8 182-27850 UP AND DOWN LEVER ASM. ERUIN—R 1

9 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 IFHRAL M5 X0. 8 L =6 2
10 165-52606 THRUST COLLAR F—LEHS— 1
(K| SD-0600401-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4 BfAU D=6 H=4 I
12 182-19808 RUBBING ROLLER IhbHHO—7 1
13 SD-0601021-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=10.2 Bl D=6 H=10. 2 1
14 165-56706 BEARING bl NIV VA2 1
15 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING SIS 2
16 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FEEINER M4 I
17 182-07902 UP AND DOWN ARM mEA LT —LA 1
18 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 VAV=VAVI VIS 1
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER FRELE 5. 1 X9. 2X1. 3 1
20 165-54008 SPRING 53RO IF1 2
21 165-53208 SPRING IhHHLERIEFR 1
22 165-53307 HOOK IbhbHTVY 1
23 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 NAFvhk M5X0. 8 1% 1
24 182-06706 TURNING LEVER FeElL/\— A 1
25 165-56805 COLLAR R 1
26 182-27702 MAIN BODY ETU—L 1
27 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 WX EEs2 1EsHTa U 3
28 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 FREE M6 3
29 165-57506 LEVER SHAFT METAL ird =R SV 2
30 165-54503 SHAFT AN 1
31 165-59304 COLLAR TRl —LAh>— 1
32 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 1E&HRU 2
33 182-17752 CLAMP RELEASE ASM. 05 THRRE 1
34 165-57605 SHAFT BUSHING DS THRRE A F )L 2
35 165-59601 WASHER s 3
36 182-06904 CLAMP RELEASE ARM ISV TR — L I
37 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 NAEJURLE MB X 0. 8 L =8 2
38 165-50105 SUPPORT PLATE BBz m 1
39 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 VANV VIVA 1
40 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER (F1afEE M 4 1
41 GBR-25005000 CAM FIXING PLATE WA TTHLEEWR I
42 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 IFHRAL M5 X0. 8 L =6 1

_]O_



7. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2)
MY VIDHHER (2)

)51

_]]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ f& Qty
1 182-06003 TURNING LEVER BOSS fem L/ \— 1
2 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 IE$HRL M5 X0. 8 L=6 2
3 165-50808 SCREW IREEHE T U 1
4 165-57407 ARM SHAFT METAL el 7 — L8 X5 )L 2
5 182-27959 TURNING HEAD ASM. FEEIAY R4 1
6 182-05906 TURNING SHAFT i EIE] 1
7 182-06409 STOPPER A SIS 1
8 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 NATURIL 1
9 165-57902 BUTTON CARRIER A MEVFLUT A 1

10 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FNATUR)D S 1
11 182-06607 CONNECTING PLATE EfER 1
12 182-05708 SCREW BREES2RIL & 1
13 WS-0510002-KS SPRING WASHER M5 [F1fEE M5 1
14 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 AFvhk MB5EX0. 8 18 1
15 165-57308 METAL AL 2
16 165-51905 HOOK EFrows 1
17 165-58801 O-RING B0y RO UV 1
18 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 1IEHRL 2
19 # 182-00501 WORK ATTACHMENT (SMALL) D—OFFvFAU N () 1
20 182-18800 STOPPER HOLDER 2w GRJLS 1
21 165-52309 STOPPER LM AA R~y {— 1
22 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NAEFvs M4 1
23 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 FNAETURID ~ 2
24 GBR-11112000 DRIVING ARM Ovw RERSEE 1
25 $S-6111052-TP SCREW FAETURIL ~ 1
26 182-05401 SPRING HOOK 25—~ ALRUERT VD 1
27 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 TRATURID ~ 2
28 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 2
29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TESIEH M4 2
30 165-51806 SPRING hem 7 —LRUE 1
31 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 =10 NAEJUNLE M4 X0, 7 L=10 2
32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FREE M4 2
33 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FEEZIEF M 4 2
34 165-56607 LM GUIDE LM AR 1
35 SM-6041402-TP SCREW M4 L=14 NAEFURILE M4 1
36 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 1
37 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TESIEH, M4 1
38 SM-6031402-TP SCREW FRAETURIL ~ 4
39 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 [FREE 3. 1 X5. 9X0. 7 4
40 165-50402 COLLARB OvRIVRHS—B 1
41 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 ANAEJUNLUE M4 X 0. 7 L=25 T
42 165-50204 CONNECTING ROD O R 1
43 165-56409 ROD END Ov hIv Réws 1
44 165-56300 ROD END Ov hIV R 1
45 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NAEFvs M4 1
46 GBR-01175000 ROD END NUT LEFT OvRIVRFY RE 1
47 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NAEFvhs M4 1
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 1
49 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FEERIER M4 1
50 GBR-108550A0 DC MOTOR ASM. ghbH DC E—FHE 1
51 GBR-11110000 PINION A IOhHHOY NiEE A 1
52 165-56508 SPRIT IREEhS 1
53 182-06201 ROTATING ROD EEROw K 1
54 GBR-11109000 BRACKET TOHBHFE—FTIST v b 1
55 GBR-11111000 PINION B IOHHOY N B 1
56 GBR-11114000 WASHER ASARTvT+ 3
57 E5006-171-000 PS BEARING P. S #s 3
58 SD-0600651-TP HINGE SCREW Bl D=6 H=6.5 3
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 TEE 4. 3X9XO0. 8 1
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 1
61 NS-6110360-SP NUT NEFTY N 1
62 GBR-11115000 MOTOR SPACER. E—HFAR—Y 3
63 SM-1031401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 MR M3X0. 5 L=14 3
64 262-26506 SPRING HOOK BN LR U(E s T 1
65 NS-6110360-SP NUT BT w bk 1
66 GBR-11113000 LINK TOhBHITT 1

_]2_



8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS
71 LEIR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 GBR-01120000 COLLAR ho5— 1
2 RC-2500001-KP RETAINING RING 25 C o2 5 1
3 182-17950 START TIMING CAM ASM. RE—KIA=ZVTHAME 1
4 165-62803 HOOK RAEI—KALBIEF TV 1
5 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NEFYE M4 1
6 165-62902 HINGE SCREW TBRAAvFERERU I
7 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 AFvhk M5 X0. 8 11 1
8 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 EHRL M5 X 0. 8 L=6 2
9 182-27553 HOLDING CLAMP DRIVE CAM ASM. A TFAHLE 1

10 B1426-771-000 SPRING RO BBS BRO(F1 A 1
11 182-07209 DOUBLE CAM DEHEITIVAL 1
12 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 IEHRL M5 X 0. 8 L=6 1
13 182-07506 CAM SHAFT ALY v T~ 1
14 165-60104 CAM SHAFT COLLAR 1 NLEAS—1 1
15 165-61607 SPINNER OSCILLATING ARM CAM BEB 7 — LA 1
16 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 IEHRC M5 X 0. 8 L =8 T
17 GBR-01168000 NEEDLE BEARING 3 ——RNIRTFUY 2
18 165-62001 WORM WHEEL D7 — Lok —)b 1
19 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4X12.5X1.6 TR 4
20 165-62308 NEEDLE BEARING ——RNIIRF YUY 1
21 165-60302 SENSOR DOCK NLEET—RvD I
22 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 1EHRU 1
23 165-62100 WORM GEAR DA —LFF— 1
24 SM-8050842-TP SETSCREW 1EHRU 1
25 165-61904 MOTOR KNOB P—LhE—Y—DFH 1
26 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 IEHRC M5 X0. 8 L =6 I
27 GBR-108590A0 DC MOTOR ASM. hEeB 77—/ DC E—5—#8 1
28 HD-0003600-00 PHOTO MICRO SENSOR J# bxAaoOtevy 1
29 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 L=10 BRRUELAX M3 L=10 2
30 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 EHRL M4X0. 7 L=4 2
31 SM-8050842-TP SETSCREW 1E&HRC 1
32 165-60203 CAM SHAFT COLLAR 2 NLEHZ—2 1
33 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 NAEJURILE M6 L =20 4
34 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 [FfEE M6 4

_]4_



9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1)
ATy O AER (1)

_]5_



REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 165-66507 CHECK DOG =DMRyY 1
2 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 rSZ2URL M4 X0 7 L=6 4
3 165-74105 DOG IhbHtIT Ry T 1
4 165-66002 SPINNER CAM AIERDH L 1
5 165-53208 SPRING IObHH ERIFR 1
6 182-18909 DW PIN 4X12 DWEY 4X 12 T
7 165-65707 SHAFT (3) i (3) 1
8 B2107-816-000-A WASHER “EROY NER 1
9 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ABIURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 1

10 165-66606 STOPPER BKT ABRDA ~w){—BKT 1
ikl SM-8042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 EHRC M4 X0. 7 L=25 T
12 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 ABFYE M4 1
13 SM-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 AAEJURILE M4 X0, 7 L=8 2
14 165-67000 BRACKET (1) I3y bk (1) 1
15 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ABJURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 2
16 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FREE M4 2
17 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TESIER M4 2
18 165-74006 BRACKET IOBHLEITTST Y b 1
19 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 E FlEoE 1 2 1
20 GBR-108430A0 RUB COMPLETION SWITCH ASM. IDOEHTTAAVFHE 1
21 SM-0861201-SA SCREW RSZXRC M2. 6 L=12 (&N}
22 165-65905 CUPLING J\DR 1
23 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ABIURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 2
24 165-72406 METAL XS 2
25 165-66408 LINK LEVER U )\— 1
26 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 AN 1
27 182-01608 SPRING 2 FITIHLRLIER2 1
28 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FERIER M4 2
29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FEFIER M4 1
30 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 kL 1
31 165-67166 SHUTTER PLATE ASM. PR it 1
32 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 FEBIURIL ~ 1
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FREE M4 1
34 182-04107 PIN FTEY 3 X 12 2
35 182-09502 ECCENTRIC STOPPER DA )t 1
36 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 BTG~ T
37 182-19204 DW PIN 4X18 DWEY 4X18 1
38 165-54008 SPRING 53RO ER 1
39 182-17505 TOP PLATE B 1
40 165-67802 LINK PLATE U IR 1
1 165-72505 PIN TrvvI—IJUJAREY 1
42 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 E b2, 5 2
43 165-67901 HING SCREW 2 AlY 1
44 165-73305 SLIDER BLOCK BOF 1
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FafEE M4 2
46 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NAFYE M4 2
47 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ABJURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 2
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FafEsE M4 2
49 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TESIER M4 2
50 GBR-10853000 MAGNET A e 1
51 165-68206 BRACKET (2) TSTvk (2) 1
52 165-74204 SUPPORT PLATE XA 1
53 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4X12.5X1.6 Boe 3 1
54 165-65400 HING PIN (2) EvIEY (2) 2
55 165-65509 HING PIN (1) EVIEY (1) 1
56 GBR-10854000 MAGNET BERHYTZY 1
57 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FafEE M4 2
58 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FRESE M4 1
59 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FBIURIL & 3
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FafEE M4 4
61 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FERIER M4 4
62 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 FNBIURIL & 1
63 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 TNATURIL b 2
64 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FRESE M4 2
65 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TFESNFER M4 2
66 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NAFYE M4 2
67 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FREE M4 1
68 165-57209 PIN kDAY E UV IDIF 1
69 RE-0200000-K0 E-RING E FEilobER2 2
70 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 NAETURIL 1
71 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 FREE M6 1
72 GBR-108440A0 BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASM. AIBROMY ARHRAA v FHE 1
73 SM-0861201-SA SCREW M2.6 L=12 rS2Z2RAL M2. 6 L=12 (1)
74 182-02150 CHECK ASM. A =DM A8 1
75 182-04909 CHECK E mE (1)
76 182-02101 CHECKC mc (&N}
77 182-02200 CHECK D mD (1)
78 165-72000 PIN FTEY (5)
79 165-65301 STITCH TONGUE LINK mu>s (2)

_]6_



10. INDEX COMPONENTS (2)
ATy OB/ (2)

_'|7_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 182-01962 FEED ACROSS PLATE ASM. A EORGHER A f8 1
2 165-73701 RING FaAAUY (1)
3 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 RS2\ M4 X0. 7 L=6 (2)
4 182-03307 ADJUSTING PLATE SR (1)
5 SM-4040801-SF SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BTNNRL M4X0. 7 L=8 @D)
6 182-01905 FEED PLATE A EDR A [@D)
7 182-02002 BUTTON ADJUST A REVTIv AN A (8)
8 SM-4860501-SC SCREW M 2.6 X5 FNPMRL M2, 6 L =5 (8)
9 WP-0280500-SC WASHER FPESIER M2. 5 (8)

10 182-13454 LOCK SCREW ASM. Ow o 1
11 182-13405 LOCK COLLAR Ovoh>— @8]
12 182-13504 LOCK SHAFT Ow o (1)
13 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 1lEHRL (1)
14 165-73008 COLLAR mAh=>— 2
15 165-71903 CLIP TR/ UL 1
16 182-04206 PIN FTEY (3 X 18) I
17 165-69600 GEAR J)\EgER 1
18 165-69501 GENEVA TR 1
19 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AJURILE M3 X 0. 5 L=8 2
20 182-19501 DIVIDING MAIN SHAFT 2 U 1
21 165-70103 WHEEL TRIURA—=)U 1
22 165-70202 SCREW NLAT+O7E# 2
23 165-70301 COLLAR vRINHS— 2
24 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NEFvs M4 2
25 182-04503 WING BOLT )L~ 1
26 165-68909 COVER CAP FrvT (BYH) 1
27 #01 182-00352 FEED PLATE CIRCLE 16 ASM. EDORHL 648 1
28 165-72703 METAL EDOEEASY L (1)
29 182-00303 FEED PLATE 16 EDIR1 6 (1)
30 165-68404 FERRULE DISC =m 1
31 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 =20 AAEJUNLE M5 X0, 8 L=20 T
32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [FREE M4 1
33 165-70707 SENSOR BRACKET INDEX EvH—2034 vk 1
34 SM-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 AETURILE M4 X 0. 7 L=8 1
35 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FEE M4 1
36 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FEENER M4 1
37 165-70905 STAND PLATE (1) BE (1) 1
38 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 FATURIL & 1
39 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 AAEFURILE MBX0. 8 L=12 1
40 182-19600 GENEVA HOUSE BRIVIDZR 1
41 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 AAEJUNLUE M5 X0. 8 L=16 3
42 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING R=ILRFU T 1
43 165-62001 WORM WHEEL D — LA =)l 1
44 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 IE$HRL M5 X0. 8 L=6 2
45 165-71804 BEARING A A 1
46 165-73909 THRUST COLLAR [INDEX AS— 2
47 GBR-108560A0 DC MOTOR ASM. AVFwORXDC E—%# 1
48 165-70509 THRUST COLLAR INDEX E=9—Hh>5— 1
49 165-71408 NEEDLE BEARING VITIEZ—RIIRFUVT 1
50 182-12902 SENSOR COVER AVTVIABEIYHI— 1
51 165-70608 SHAFT FEfEOE 1
52 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 IEHRL M4 X0. 7 L=4 2
53 #03 182-01103 HOLDING PLATE (SMALL) =m () 1
54 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 AAEJURILE MBX0. 8 L=12 1
55 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 NAETURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 1
56 B2107-816-000 WASHER Ov REx 1
57 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AAEJURILE M3 X0. 5 L =8 4
58 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 [FEE 3. 1 X5. 9X0. 7 4
59 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 FRERER M3 4
60 #02 165-68651 FEED PLATE 22B ASM. EDiR22 B # 1
61 #02 165-68602 FEED PLATE 22B EDR22 B (D
62 165-72703 METAL EDEEAS U (1)
63 #03 182-00956 FEED PLATE CIRCLE 13.5 ASM. ED#RFLT 3. 54 1
64 #03 182-00907 FEED PLATE 12.5 EDiR12. 5 (1)
65 165-72703 METAL EDOEEAS L (1)
66 GBR-108450A0 INDEX STARTING SWITCH ASM. ATV AEERAA VT T
67 SM-0861201-SA SCREW rSZRL M2. 6 L=12 (1)
68 165-69204 REST m 1
69 SM-1041201-SC SCREW M4 L=12 mhiR_ M4 X0. 7 L=12 2
70 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 Mt M4 X0. 7 L=6 1
71 182-18008 SHAFT (2) # (2) 1
72 165-71606 WORM GEAR TN F—LFT 1
NOTE(;FEE) #01...FOR SMALL-SIZED BUTTON RS A
#02...FOR MEDIUM-SIZED BUTTON RS

#03....0PTIONAL PARTS

_]8_

F7VaVEbG@



11. FEEDER BALL COMPONENTS
7+ F—R—JUER

4
2

6

4%/@8 2

RN
&7
| )f
e
Sy

_]9_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 165-77009 FEEDER BOWL T4 =5 —R—=) 1
2 GBR-01426000 GUIDE PLATE EAR 1
3 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 BHRRLU 11./64-40 L =8 2
4 GBR-01441000 BUTTON STANDING PREVENT PLATE R I BRI 1
5 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 NEFYE M6 1% 9
6 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4X12.5X1.6 s 3
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 FREE M6 3
8 SM-4040801-SN SCREW M4 L=8 B M4 X0, 7 L=8 2
9 182-04602 BOWL FIXING KNOB RDJVEE/ T 1

10 SM-8086012-TP SCREW M8 L=60 IEHRLU M8 L =60 1
11 165-77504 SELECTOR PLATE E23dll 1
12 SM-4040801-SN SCREW M4 L=8 B\ M4 X0. 7 L=8 1
13 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 FERERIVEF M 4 1
14 GBR-01428000 GUIDE PLATE VARSI 1
15 SM-4051001-SN SCREW M5 B\ MBEXO0. 8 L=10 1
16 165-77207 P/F COVER P F AIX\— T
17 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 rSR\RALU M4 X0, 7 L =6 4
18 400-14217 P/F INSTALLING BASE P/ F BYIHR 1
19 165-79203 RUBBER VIBRATION INSULATOR BAiR T 3
20 165-77306 MOUNTING BOLT TERE 3
21 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 AAFYvE M8 1& 6
22 165-77405 WASHER EE 6
23 182-02408 BUTTON GUIDE A INFVAARA 1
24 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 FERERIEF M 3 2
25 SM-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 B M3 X0. 5 L=6 2
26 GBR-014220A0 SELECTION PLATE ASM. (SMALL) BRI I
27 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 NEFYE M8 17 1
28 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 FEEEHDEN M8 1
29 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 TR 4. 5 X 10X0. 8 2
30 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5.3X10X1 TR 5. 3 X 10X 1 1
31 #01  GBR-107910A0 PARTS FEEDER ALL ASM. IN—=V T 4—5—H 1
32 HK-0044900-20 CONNECTOR COVER ORI HIN— (1)
33 165-77207 P/F COVER P/ F HJ\— (1)
34 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ASZAL M4 X0. 7 L=6 (4)
35 GBR-10791000 PARTS FEEDER K=Y T 4 —5— (D
36 HK-0044400-20 2-POLE RECEPTACLE JeTJ57)L 2P [@D)
37 D6042-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL FEMALE VS —ZFIUXR (2)

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR USE IN JAPAN
AND GENERAL EXPORT

_20_

B, —igH A



12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS
= - 7)\—Baf%

48

- 21



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m R Qty

1 % 401-48338 TABLE F—2 1

2 #02 141-91951 T-STAND COMPL. T BifES 1

3 141-18152 UPPER STAND ASM. RIGHT FHES (B) (1

4 141-18251 STAND ASM. RIGHT XHtEE (B) (1)

5 B8101-210-AAB UPPER STAND ASM. LRSS (1)

6 B8105-210-AAA STAND ASM. XAHES (D

7 111-58300 STAND SIDE SUPPORT A (1)

8 111-58409 STAND SIDE SUPPORT X (1)

9 111-58607 RUBBER CAP Htra+vvr (4)
10 170-07402 NUT 4485~ (2)
(K 111-58516 UPPER STAND PLATE EHNESR (2)
12 SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT R ERARIL S (10)
13 138-17754 Z-STAND PEDAL ASM. Z MRSV (& @D)
14 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET BAREh s (2)
15 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD RSV (1)
16 D8113-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING BT vy )
17 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE B AR (1
18 GPF-060600A0 PEDAL ASM. YN (EE (1)
19 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 RAERILUE M6 L=12 (2)
20 WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6.7X13X1 TEE 6. 7X 13 X1 (2)
21 WS-0621210-KR SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 FhEE 6. 2X11. 4X1. 2 )
22 SM-9082023-SE SCREW M8 L=20 AARILE M8 L =20 (2)
23 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 TEE 8. 7X 18X 1. 6 (4)
24 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 $EE 8. 6X 15X 1. 4 (2)
25 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 NAEFTvE M8 (2)
26 B8150-210-000 CASTER F—JILF v X5 )
27 NM-6120003-SE NUT M12 ATvhs M12 38 (4)
28 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 TEE 8. 7X 18X 1. 6 (2)
29 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ¥EE 8. BX 15X 1. 4 (2)
30 111-59506 STRUT AUXILIARY PLATE AR (2)
31 SM-9086523-SE HEXAGONAL BOLT AU~ 2)
32 #03 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT Mz 2
33 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER 2 k) — 3
34 #03 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 kAl D=3. 1 L=16 6
35 SK-3483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 =32 AL D=4. 8 L =32 4
36 400-14276 BASE R—X T
37 SM-6066552-TP BOLT TRATURID ~ 6
38 WP-0612056-SD WASHER 6.1X18.5X2 TEE 6. 1 X18. 5X2 6
39 WP-0651646-SC WASHER TS 6
40 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 ANEFvS M6 18 6
41 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT SHER T
42 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 AL D=3. 1 L=16 4
43 182-22604 FRONT COVER A HIEAD/(— A 1
44 HX-0033900-00 STUD i (—Y 3
45 B3052-816-000 WASHER ERENSH RS 2
46 400-14221 FRONT COVER B mimEA/\— B 1
47 #01 CM-3002002-B1 SAFETY LABEL 13 Z2IN)L1 3 1
48 400-14220 HEAD COVER gEEH/I— 1
49 165-86505 DANGER PREVENTION STICKER BRRMHLIER T v H— 1
50 HX-0033900-0F SPACER ANR—tF 1
51 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER FREE M4 1
52 HX-0033900-0B BOARD PARTS EHi(—Y 1
53 SM-0040601-SA SCREW FSXQAL M4 L =6 6
54 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN SHOA 1
55 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE O—RRF v L 11
56 #03 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK SEEE 2
57 #03 260-37903 CHAIN 2 1
58 GBR-25006000 HEAD FIXING HINGE EEEEE VY 1
59 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 RANRILE MB L =25 2
60 WP-0611626-SP WASHER 15X6X1.6 FES 2
61 D2431-555-B00 THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT SRUTD e ?
62 #03 111-55108 DRAWER SIEHL 1
63 B5542-205-000 TERMINAL BRACKET WFEIST Y N 1
64 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 AL D=3. 1 L=16 2
65 GBR-308650A0 BASE EARTH CORD ASM. N—2 7 — A48 1
66 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 TNRUELX M4 X0, 7 L=10 I
67 M9640-510-00A CABLE CLIP T—=2)boUwv 1
68 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 AARRQL D=3. 8 L=20 2
69 400-06475 MOTOR COVER E—5—H)\— 1
70 SM-5040855-SN SCREW A~ RRL 4
71 GBR-25010000 BODY FRAME SPACER A TEITU—LAR—T— A 3
72 WP-0621036-SP WASHER TRES 1

NOTE(;FEE) #01...FOR USE IN JAPAN BHA, —mEH A
AND GENERAL EXPORT
#02...0PTIONAL PARTS F TV 3G
#03....ACCESSORIE PARTS B

_22_



13. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR USE IN JAPAN AND GENERAL EXPORT)

—fxEHA)

BR B|xEf (BHA,

_ — - - - - - - - - - - - — - = - - = = = = - = = = - = = — — = — = —

2324

11

10

_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01  400-14506 CONTROL BOX B ASM. BRRYIZX B 1
2 #02  400-14495 CONTROL BOX A ASM. BERYIZX A 1
3 GBR-107240A0 CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY ASM. BERwY I AT U—LKEHE (1)
4 GBR-107610A0 POWER BOARD BEREME (1)
5 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A HSREE21—X2 A (1)
6 HA-0029800-00 BREAKER 5A JU—A—5 A M
7 HX-0022800-0A SPACER ZR—t (4)
8 #01  GBR-107460AB TRANS BASE B COMPLE. NSV ANR—2 B #s48 (1)
9 #02  GBR-107460AA TRANS BASE A COMPLE. RS ANR—Z A #48 (1)

10 #02  GBR-107480AA TRANS A ASM. NS AHE (1)
(K| #01  GBR-107480AB TRANS B ASM. KNS X BTE [@D)
12 SM-4041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 B M4 X0. 7 L=10 (1)
13 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER Ea—Xkus— (1)
14 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER tEa—XRILY—H)— (1)
15 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A HIREE1—X2 A (1)
16 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 =6 EBEEAEE~NNNQC M3 L =6 )
17 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=12 BRMALTELAZ M4 L=12 (4)
18 GBR-10747000 TRANSFORMER BASE NS ANR—2Z (1)
19 GBR-107430A0 CONDENSER ASM. JVF U (1)
20 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (2)
21 HX-0015000-0B CABLE CLIP T—=2JILo0Uv T M
22 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 HRMAUEAZX M3 X0. 5 L =8 (1)
23 #02  GBR-107450A0 AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC AHEEREI— A (1)
24 #01  GBR-107440A0 AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ANERI—REB (1)
25 HX-0009800-00 CORD BUSH J—KRJwya (1)
26 NM-6040001-SF NUT M4 NEFTvR M4 X0, 7 1@ (@3)
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (4)
28 GBR-107510A0 CPU BOARD ASM. CPU E#iA (1)
29 HF-0084020-P0 FUSE 2A Ea—X2 A (1)
30 HF-0084063-P0 FUSE Ea—X (1)
31 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 =8 EBEEAEENINQC M4 L =8 (€3
32 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 BEEAELN N M3 L =6 (4)
33 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEELENIML M4 L =8 (2)
34 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4.5 L=25 AARAL D=4. 5 L =25 (4)
35 GBR-107720A0 CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPU EfRERI— N (1
36 GBR-107740A0 P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/ FJJNO—5# (@)
37 GBR-10775000 P/F PANEL P/ FIJXRIL (1)
38 SM-5040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ARl M4 X0. 7 L=6 (2)
39 HL-0087301-40 IC | C (1)
40 GBR-207340A0 CONTROL BOX FRAME COVER ASM. BERYIRATU—LER (1)
41 GBR-30784AA0 OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. (A) BIE)INRIVEEE (A) T

42 GBR-107850A0 PANEL ASM. JRRIVHE (1)
43 HA-0019100-1B OPERATION BUTTON BIEERRS > (1)
44 HG-0029100-0A LED (GREEN) LED () (1)
45 HG-0029100-00 LAMP A F—R (1)
46 HA-0029000-00 DIP SWITCH TAVIRAYF M
47 HX-0011400-0A KNOB DEH (1)
48 MAO-14506000 SWITCH T VTEIDWR XA v F (D
49 HA-0019100-1C SWITCH KNOB BLACK AAVFRY (8B) (1)
50 GBR-10786000 PANEL BOX JRRILIRY O X (1)
51 HA-0019100-00 PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL TV aXA vTF 3lmT )
52 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 EBEEAELN N M3 L =6 (3)
53 GBR-10782000 PANEL BOX BACK COVER JXRIVIRNY O REE (1)
54 GBR-107870A0 VOLUME ASM. RU1—AH8 (1)
55 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ESIAWAN (1)
56 GBR-30788000 SHEEL T—RE>S—IU M
57 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 BRMNMALELAR M4 X0. 7 L=10 (1)
58 SM-6040802-TN SCREW ATURILE M4 X0. 7 L=8 (1)
59 #03  CM-3001001-01 DANGER LABEL (SMALL) BEBRSANIL (V) 1

NOTE(’E5C)

#01...FOR 220V.240V
#02...FOR 100V,200V
#03...FOR USE IN JAPAN

_24_

220V, 240V H
OO0V, 200V H
ENGE

m—



14. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR EUROPE)

BR &%k (I—0Owv/(H)

_25_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASM. BRERYIZXCH 1
2 GBR-107240AC CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY C ASM. BERYIIATU—LAE C 8 (1)
3 GBR-107610A0 POWER BOARD ERENRA (1
4 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A HIREE1—X2 A (1)
5 HA-0029800-00 BREAKER 5A JL—H—5 A (1)
6 HX-0022800-0A SPACER AR—H (4)
7 GBR-107460AC TRANS BASE C COMPLE. NS ZANR—2 C #548 (1)
8 GBR-107480AC TRANS C ASM. NS CHA (1
9 SM-4041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 HMAL M4 XO0. 7 L=10 (1)

10 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER -y — (1)
(K| E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A AZREE1—X2 A [@D)
12 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER Ea—Xby—H)— (1)
13 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 BEEAELN N M3 L =6 (2)
14 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=12 BRMALELAZ M4 L=12 (4)
15 GBR-10747000 TRANSFORMER BASE KNS AR—2 (1)
16 GBR-107430A0 CONDENSER ASM. JUFVTHE M
17 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAELENNAL M4 L =8 (3)
18 HX-0015000-0B CABLE CLIP T—2JILoUwv T (D
19 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 BMALELAR M3 X0. 5 L=8 (1)
20 GBR-107440A0 AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ANERI—REB (1)
21 HX-0009800-00 CORD BUSH I—FRJwvya @)
22 NM-6040001-SF NUT M4 EFYvh M4 X0, 7 11 (4)
23 CM-2001000-01 PE MARK LABEL PE~XY—oY—U (1)
24 100-04109 GROUND MARK IS RY—2 (1)
25 HL-0087301-43 IC | C (1)
26 GBR-207340A0 CONTROL BOX FRAME COVER ASM. BERYIATU—LER [@D)
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (4)
28 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 BEEAEL~NNMAL M3 L =6 (4)
29 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAELENNAL M4 L =8 (2)
30 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4.5 L=25 AARAL D=4. 5 L =25 (4)
31 GBR-107720A0 CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPUERERI—NE M
32 GBR-10726000 BLIND PLATE IS4 RTU—b (1)
33 SM-5040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 N4\t M4 X0. 7 L=6 (2)
34 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAELNNMQL M4 L =8 (4)
35 GBR-107510A0 CPU BOARD ASM. CPU E#xiA (1
36 HF-0084020-P0 FUSE 2A Ea—X2 A @)
37 HF-0084063-P0 FUSE Fa—X (1)
38 GBR-108010A0 P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/ F O bO—5#48 1

39 400-16644 OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C BB CR)LESHE C 1

40 GBR-107850AC PANEL C ASM. JXRIL C # (1)
41 HG-0029100-00 LAMP FAF—R [@B)
42 HA-0029000-00 DIP SWITCH FAVIRAYF (1)
43 HX-0011400-0A KNOB DEH (1)
44 MAO-14506000 SWITCH NG VIO BE A v F (1)
45 HA-0019100-1C SWITCH KNOB BLACK AAVFRY (8B) (1)
46 GBR-10728000 BLANK STICKER B JS003—]U B (@)
47 GBR-10786000 PANEL BOX JRRILIRY O X (D)
48 HA-0019100-00 PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL TvIaAA vF ImF (2)
49 HA-0019100-1B OPERATION BUTTON BIEE RS > (1)
50 HG-0029100-0A LED (GREEN) LED (#) (1)
51 SM-6040802-TN SCREW AAJURILN M4 X0, 7 L=8 @)
52 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 EBEEAELN N M3 L =6 (3)
53 GBR-10782000 PANEL BOX BACK COVER JXNRIVIRNY O REE (1)
54 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ESCIANAN (1
55 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 HMILEAX M4 X0, 7 L=10 (1)
56 GBR-30788000 SHEEL T—RES—IU M
57 GBR-250810A0 CABLE ASM. P/ F JvhO—5is —JIUHE 1

58 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE I—RRFvIIL 4

_26_



15. BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS
B R AH7IBItR

_27_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & % Qty
1 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 rSZMALU M4 X0. 7 L=6 1
2 SM-9042510-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 AERILE M4 X0, 7 L=25 1
3 #01 GBR-108460A0 SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. T — 27U 1
4 #02 GBR-108460AC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. ik —2J)L C #8 1
5 GBR-108420A0 START SWITCH ASM. 2AT—R2A vFHa 1
6 GBR-108430A0 RUB COMPLETION SWITCH ASM. TOBEHTE A VT 1
7 GBR-108440A0 BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASM. AIBRDOIRY IARHZA v F4A 1
8 GBR-108470A0 TURNING ARM HOME POSITION SENSOR ASM. #z8l 7 — A RSt U4 1
9 GBR-108450A0 INDEX STARTING SWITCH ASM. AT VO RARRAA v FHE 1

10 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 NATYE M4 1
T SM-9040600-SP HEAXGON BOLT ARIVE T
12 #01 GBR-108580A0 STARTING MAGNET CABLE ASM. HAdhiksr — )L 1
13 #02 GBR-108580AC STARTING MAGNET CABLE ASM. HAsRks —2)L C #8 1
14 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 BFRIMRUELAR M3 X0. 5 L =8 2
15 GBR-10852000 MAGNET IOHHFETITRY ~ 1
16 GBR-10853000 MAGNET v wE—RIRVK 1
17 GBR-10854000 MAGNET AIBROY IR ~ 1
18 GBR-108550A0 DC MOTOR ASM. gbhHdH DC E—H 1
19 GBR-108590A0 DC MOTOR ASM. Bl 7”—A DC E—5—# 1
20 GBR-108560A0 DC MOTOR ASM. AVFvOZDC E— 1
21 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM. LKA — BR g —JU 1
22 400-14219 SWITCH LINK 24 vFUIY 1
23 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 AAEFvYhs 15/64-28 1
24 SD-0700332-SP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=3.5 BRLU D=7 H=3.5 1
25 182-19907 TWO-STEP SWITCH LEVER TERAAvFUIN— 1
26 165-83403 METAL ZMATIU 1
27 165-82504 SCREW TR/ vFRU 1
28 165-82603 SWITCH BRACKET ZBAAYFIST Y S 1
29 GBR-108420A0 START SWITCH ASM. 2T —R2RA wFHd 1
30 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 BNMRUELAR M3 X0. 5 L =8 4
31 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 AAEJURLR M5 X0. 8 L=16 2
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER [$EE 5. 1X9. 2X1. 3 2
33 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5.3X10X1 TEE 5. 3X 10X 1 2
34 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 ATvs M6 11 1
35 165-82702 SWITCH COVER TER2A wFH)IN— 1
NOTE(:F:) #01...FOR USE IN JAPAN BHA, —RE#HA
AND GENERAL EXPORT
#02....FOR EUROPE I—0v/A

_28_



16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
BEM Y I AR

_29_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01  401-42663 CTL BOX A ASM. BRERAYIZX A 1
2 #02  401-42664 CTL BOX B ASM. BERvIA B 1
3 #03  401-42665 CTL BOX C ASM. BEMYvIXCH 1
4 #05  WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ERERIIER, M 4 (1)
5 #05  401-43989 FRAME B EEER 348 (1)
6 401-14136 COVER BEHI— M
7 401-15874 FAN PLATE 77 VB3R (1)
8 401-43990 STUD BREAY YR (2)
9 401-15876 PLATE B O— RO (1)

10 401-15877 MAIN PLATE XA EARES R (1)
(K| 401-15878 PLATEC BFE1— REIHR (D
12 401-15879 FAN COVER TP I~ (1)
13 401-37360 MAIN PCB ASSY MA | N E4# (1)
14 401-42267 SDC PCB ASSY SDC &M (1)
15 #02  401-05465 FLT-T PCB ASSY FLT — T E#iif (1)
16 401-14398 MAIN COOL SHEET MA TN RBZEY— K~ )
17 401-11214 FAN MOTOR ASSY J7VE—Y1 (1)
18 KX-0000003-20 BUSH Jwvia (1)
19 KX-0000002-60 SADDLE TYPE TIE MOUNT YRILEAT FAXDU b (1)
20 HX-0022200-0D WIRE SADDLE JAv—5R)L (1)
21 HX-0029200-0A CONNECTING PART iR/ (—Y M
22 #05  HX-0033900-0M SPACER ZR—t (6)
23 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (8)
24 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNQL M4 L =8 (4)
25 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEE~NNMQL M4 L =8 (2)
26 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EEHEENIR0 M4 L =8 (2]
27 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (2)
28 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEEAEL~NNMQL M4 L =8 (2)
29 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEE~NMQL M4 L =8 (1)
30 #05  SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EEMELENIRLE M4 L =8 (6)
31 SL-40408871-SC SCREW M4 =8 BEEAEENNQU M4 L =8 M
32 SL-4042091-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 HBARMALELAR M4 X0, 7 L=20 (2)
33 SL-4041281-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 HMNRUELAR M4 X0, 7 L=12 (4)
34 M8002-430-000 STOPPER RUA ~w/— (4)
35 #03  401-05475 FLT-CE PCB ASSY FLT — CE E#fi (D
36 #01  401-43988 FRAME A BEER B (1)
37 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAELNNMAL M4 L =8 (3)
38 #02  SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3 L=8 EEMELENIRLE M3 L =8 ()
39 #04  CM-3001000-01 LABEL BREEELEY—IL (31. B) (1)
40 CM-3004006-02 VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL L=25 BELIEY—)L L =25 (1)
41 #02  CM-3001004-02 VOLTAGE DANGER LABEL 3 (SMALL) BEEEONID3 (Y M
42 #03  CM-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S WEEE ~<¥—2 X)L S (1)
43 #03  401-16677 GOST SAFTY LABEL S GOST Z&INJLI (D
44 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND BRIV R (1)
45 E8760-452-S00 TUBE R=Fa—7 (0.055)
46 WP-0852086-SC WASHER M8 e 4
47 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER M8 FREE 8. 2 X 15. 4 X2 4
48 NM-6080002-SC NUT M8 NEFvE M8 2% 4
49 HF-0013050-P0 FUSE 5A Fa—X 5 A 1
50 HF-0030002-00 FUSE 2A (220/240V) Bl 2 —X 1
51 M3004-511-00A VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD A BEREFRTAL A 1
52 MTS-HJ100003 BOLT E—FESIFRIL & 4
53 401-44511 CORE SET UP MANUAL O7EMFRZa7)b 1
NOTE(;E52) #01...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V g8l 220~240 V A
#02....FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V = 200~240V H
#03....FOR 1-PHASE CE 220 ~ 240V 2 CE 220~240V A
#04...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V, B 220~240 V,
1-PHASE CE 220 ~ 240V, EHCE 220~240V,
1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V g 220~240V A
(FOR CHINA) (PE@IF)
#05....FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V, = 200~240 V,
1-PHASE CE 220 ~ 240V BHCE 220~240V H

_80_



17. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS
B1F) (R)LBFR

_8]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 401-42272 OPERATION BOX ASSY BIERw o A48 1
2 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 AARBL D=3. 8 L=20 4
3 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE Od—RRFTwv I 2
4 SK-3512001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=20 AARAL D=5.1 L=20 2
5 EA-9500B02-00 CABLE BAND 150 BEHR/INUR 150 2
6 #02  400-23371 SINGLE PHASE POWER CORD ASSY BEMERERI—NE I
7 #03  M9017-580-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM. ERT—JIUHE 1
8 #01  400-05390 JE POWER CABLE ASM. JE SRy —7J)A 1
9 #02  401-13427 POWER SWITCH BRAAvF 1

10 #03  HA-0042500-00 SWITCH AAYF 1
NOTE(;EER) #01...FOR 1-PHASE CE200 ~ 240V E# CE 200~2 V

#02...FOR 1-PHASE 200 ~ 240V
#03...FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V

_82_

4
EH200~240V
=#8200~240 V

HHFO



18. WIRING DIAGRAM
BRECRK

T ~
194 —_
ﬁwizo L 7
o[z | . , £6)r YR
ﬁ&i.: — T ]
2 a = - | T
T , | I
| BYgOQS L ] —_
,7@2,; pu L% mwmi4 WHWU L —
BUGE—2 - 4HE L~ 2N mu = -
- [Ta]sno IN0-H4 o
e , §—CAT M—AWHT ,,!M €INO AS8  [IND _ 2
. ) dv] % [0y S
o~
8 —_— -_——
ﬂ o~
- , av] [dz] [dov — _ _ -~
| 8END LEND  LEND
=]
,FMZ,S | g o
° | o~ .
| . o
YR SYE" 1 < _ o
2eN0 |3 ~
—
N 7 7 9vIr Nndd
Il - omzom |
,@ Mmmzo ovLr dsa
|G Pz !
@.;;W
[Ta] @
W’wmvzo 9yLr a1d
e ® |
:,Fw.::; 8N < |
t =], BHiLA
{ |elevno |
,_\w @
1 [°]evNo m
(d0)B 3 FrAnpey SN0 (3
f 1|t o ®
— s i!g:_:
[T @ , |
. LJoeno 15ND
B F/AALVET o ,
@[ . - =
m:;_u||<|ﬂ £6 YIRS | BUEN [ VI
[ee)
© |
. I
iy I
T I
%W EVEY 3 11
TLND
LTI L\w;e
w[q Ler | 7w
_:am ALAVUATYH 9END
(d0)
é-afmy ~HEeE S o — [ w;_s @ L
N~ ™ | 9N (hsy-grevi) ug
BRELINIT | N |
al _‘P
ouolg ] i
g iy
(NBRE LN )N L-LBRS E

—
N

_88_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION wm f Qty
1 401-37360 MAIN PCB ASSY MA | N Eiffd 1
2 401-42267 SDC PCB ASSY SDC &t 1
3 401-42272 OPERATION BOX ASSY BIER Y O 48 1
4 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM LKA — BR it —2)L#8 1
5 #01 401-41488 AC POWER CORD B ASM. BRERI-NBMHE 1
6 #02 401-41489 AC POWER CORD C ASM. EEERI—RCH T
7 #01 M9017-580-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM. BRI —J)UH 1
8 #02 400-05390 JE POWER CABLE ASM. JE BRy—J)U4 1
9 #03 400-23371 SINGLE PHASE POWER CORD ASSY SHEAERI— NE 1

10 #01 HA-0042500-00 SWITCH 2AA Y F 1
11 #03 401-13427 POWER SWITCH BRAAVF T
12 #03 401-41487 AC POWER CORD A ASM. BREERI—RNAME 1
13 401-38137 IPM550W MOTOR IPM550WE—% 1
14 401-11214 FAN MOTOR ASSY JrE—5H4 1
15 400-05728 SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM. VU /A Repfigsr—J) U 1
16 400-06912 SOLENOID FOR PICK UP ASM. [CESeaV VDAL | T
17 401-42273 AT SOLENOID ATYVU /AR 1
18 400-06495 SAFETY_SW_ASM. LTERAA v FHE 1
19 401-42747 TT SENSOR CABLE ASM. RbtE S —J)U4E 1
20 400-05732 PF SENSOR CABLE ASM. WX P —J)IUA 1
21 401-37370 INT PCB ASM. I'NT Eixfd 1
22 401-39176 X FEED MOTOR XZEDE—% 1
23 401-39177 Y FEED MOTOR Y EDOE—% 1
24 401-39178 PRESSER LIFTING MOTOR X EFE—% 1
25 401-39179 THREAD CLAMP MOTOR REHE—S 1
26 #01 401-05465 FLT-T PCB ASSY FLT — T Efrf 1
27 #02 401-05475 FLT-CE PCB ASSY FLT — CE &4R# 1
28 401-14373 SDC-MAIN P1 CORD ASM. SDC-MAINI—=KRP 148 1
29 401-14375 SDC-MAIN S CORD ASM. SDC-MAINI—-RKRSH 1
30 HD-0022300-00 PHOTO SENSOR THNVESTE 1

T

HD-0005700-0A
NOTE(*5C)

PHOTO SENSOR
#01...3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V

(FOR USE IN JAPAN AND JA)
#02....1-PHASE 200 ~ 240V (FOR CE)

#03....1-PHASE 200 ~ 240V

T hEVY

=#H200~240 V
(B, ZXUARA)

$1H200~240 V (CE )

g##H200~240 V

(FOR GENERAL EXPORT AND CHINA) (—fg#it, FEHA)

_84_



19. BR35 WIRING DIAGRAM

BR 3 5&&EHRK

L6G-ON
Xo0d X1
Led
40LOMW
108 ¥4
— T
© 9¢d
X9}
4J0SNIS Y4
G¢d
<
o
©
o~
o~
13INVd
€¢d

[[16P

26P

16P

Ler

9¢r

ver

80d Ndd

~
“““““““““““““““““““““ J -
_ | o
T N | N
- T !
.
- 4l (¥2) W
[es} H |
|
” L65-0M T
| xo8 RELLE
|
Lid[ dy
d9 | 1Ir
dv !
Lie d9 Id | NI OV d9 I d
|
Lo o
Lo — q o~
49 | Ir
894 ¥3IN0d " R .
| | d9 J1d |
< ¥3IT0¥LINOD , s
2 4/d , P ,
zir el
Cat {4z ] ) L |
2‘
N
ACINEE 4z ] eld ” ” 431041N09 ”
4/4d
dz | dv bwﬁ , /4
\\\\\\\\\\\\ | |
—
—r~
ABR | 4z | zd dv | vd "
™ ™ | , ,
|
| dc Jer |
Lee led o res ” —2 L. o
470000 , %Nl
¥0L19VdYD ! ¥ A
, 1/4
a a , <
~ e | 430334 sSLlyvd ~ 830334 sLlyvd
|
¢er 2ld |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ i ©
™
2

_85_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01  400-14495 CONTROL BOX A ASM. BRERAYIZX A 1
2 #02  400-14506 CONTROL BOX B ASM. BERvIA B 1
3 #03  400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASM. BEMYvIXCH 1
4 GBR-107510A0 CPU BOARD ASM. CPU E#iA (1)
5 GBR-107610A0 POWER BOARD ERENRE (1)
6 GBR-107720A0 CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPUERERI— RN M
7 GBR-107430A0 CONDENSER ASM. JVF Vo (1)
8 #01  GBR-107480AA TRANS A ASM. NS AfE (1)
9 #02  GBR-107480AB TRANS B ASM. NS B#E (1)

10 #04  GBR-107740A0 P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/ F JvhkO—548 (1)
(K| #03  GBR-107480AC TRANS C ASM. KNS X CHE [@D)
12 #04  GBR-30784AA0 OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. (A) BB/ (R)LUEEHE (A) 1
13 #03  GBR-108410BC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. BR tz>1 C ## 1
14 #04  GBR-108410B0 BR SENSOR ASM. BR to—## 1
15 #03  GBR-108510AC BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. B R EFENER C #o48 1
16 #04  GBR-108510A0 BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. B R BRENRERAE I
17 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM. LKA — BR mfitor—2J)U# 1
18 #04  GBR-107910A0 PARTS FEEDER ALL ASM. N—=YT4—45—A 1
19 #04  GBR-107870A0 VOLUME ASM. RU1—A8E 1
20 #05  GBR-107440A0 AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ANEEREI—REB 1
21 #01  GBR-107450A0 AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ABEREI—FHE I
22 #03  GBR-108010A0 P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/ F O hO—5#%48 1
23 #03  GBR-108210A0 P/F POWER CORD ASM. P/ F&FR3I—RrHE (1)
24 #03  GBR-107910AC PARTS FEEDR ALL C ASM. IN—=YT4—4 CH# 1
25 #03  GBR-250810A0 P/F CONTROLLER RELAY CABLE ASM. P / F O hO—Shitr—JJLU4A 1
26 #03  GBR-250610AC OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C BE/CR)UEHE (C) I
NOTE(;X52) #01...FOR 100 ~ 200V 100~200 VH

#02....FOR 220 ~ 240V 220~240V H

#03....FOR CE CEH

#04...EXCEPT CE CE ZBR<

#05....FOR 220 ~ 240V,CE 220~240V, CEH

_86_



20. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS

N EmER
20 1 23
: = =
2
d cUek 0
—l =
) :
4 5~7 8
[ 7‘ -
| |
[ [ 18
[ [
19
10 \ [
L _ \/\
30 11 \/
P y
N A —
12 13 % Q @ | 26 |
T [ % [
&=
.[@ - | ©—25 |
>
24— 25 |
1 29 27
[ [
g } } 22 | 28 |
[ [
- - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ |
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG BRI\ 1
2 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE RS 8= (#) 1
3 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL RS A/8—= (V) 1
4 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) 0 mpZVACNEN) 1
5 B9140-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH SMALL FEEZINF (N 1
6 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH LARGE NEEANF (K 1
7 GCT-02906000 HEXAGONAL SPANNER NBEZF 1
8 * MDP-170B1402 NEEDLE DPX17#14-2 DPX 17#14-2 1
9 138-12102 BOBBIN ReE> 1
10 # 400-13640 JUKI_GREASE_B_TUBE Ja—+JU—X B 1
K] 400-36110 GREASE_JOINT_B JUXHF B T
12 165-58009 BUTTON CARRIER B R+ v U7 B 1
13 165-58108 RING SMALL BHUUIIN 1
14 % 182-00501 WORK ATTACHMENT (SMALL) D—OFHFvFRAEN () 3
15 182-04701 SCALE XEY (k) 4
16 GBR-01155000 SETPINA Ty rEV A 6
17 GBR-01156000 SETPINB ty kY B 4
18 GBR-01423000 SELECTOR PLATE MEDIUM ERIR () 1
19 GBR-01437000 AUXILIARY PLATE ERIFBENR 1
20 400-48664 HEAD_COVER gEER A\ — 1
21 141-01208 HEAD SUPPORT BAR TEES A 1B 1
22 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) HEL NO 2AD 1
23 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER LARGE RSA){— (K) 1
24 141-46757 BUTTON RISING BAR ASM. R >s2h LA 1
25 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 TEE 3. 7X8X0. 3 (2)
26 SS-9090813-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 AARIUE 9/64-40 L =8 D
27 141-46807 INSTALLING BASE FEH URREATAR (1
28 141-46708 BUTTON RISING BAR NS 2 Fh U (1)
29 $S-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 FRLU 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1)
30 SM-6083002-TN SCREW M8 L=30 NAEFURILE M8 L =30 1

_87_



21. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEFERY AN

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the

obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

ZEEHE, Z%Rev. No. RECBRBLE
BaOEEENTVERDSEE, HKSniad Th, CEXTEET,

*k %k %k >k ok k %k >k

No.1655-[01]-+-Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEnfL/D:0bsoleted partsHBBL/E:ErratumilE

Rev.|Page|lRef. Parts No. Rev.|[PagelRef. Parts No.
* |No. B No. oo & * |No. B No. o %
A 00 8 36| SD-0500301-SP D 01 8 36 | SD-0500404-SP

_88_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e g NO e 5 NO e g NO
B1114-581-000 1 3 | GBR-01437000 37 19 | GBR-10854000 28 17 | HX-0022200-0D 30 20
B1426-771-000 14 10 | GBR-01441000 20 4| GBR-108550A0 12 50 | HX-0022800-0A 24 7
B1853-512-00E 6 48 | GBR-01601000-A 8 42 | GBR-108550A0 28 18 | HX-0022800-0A 26 6
B2102-205-00A 2 8 | GBR-01606000 8 39 | GBR-108560A0 18 47 | HX-0029200-0A 30 21
B2107-816-000 18 56 | GBR-01607000 8 40 | GBR-108560A0 28 20 | HX-0033900-0B 22 52
B2107-816-000-A 16 8 | GBR-107240AC 26 2 | GBR-108580AC 28 13 | HX-0033900-0F 22 50
B2414-280-0A0 6 37 | GBR-107240A0 24 3 | GBR-108580A0 28 12 | HX-0033900-0M 30 22
B2415-280-0A0 6 36 | GBR-10726000 26 32 | GBR-108590A0 14 27 | HX-0033900-00 22 44
B2416-280-000 6 35 | GBR-10728000 26 46 | GBR-108590A0 28 19
B2417-280-000 6 38 | GBR-107430A0 24 19 | GBR-11109000 12 54 | KX-0000002-60 30 19
B2418-280-000 6 34 | GBR-107430A0 26 16 | GBR-11110000 12 51 | KX-0000003-20 30 18
B2421-280-0A0 6 33 | GBR-107430A0 36 7 | GBR-11111000 12 55
B2423-280-00A 6 23 | GBR-107440A0 24 24 | GBR-11112000 12 24 | MAO-11532000 22 55
B2423-280-00B 6 24 | GBR-107440A0 26 20 | GBR-11113000 12 66 | MAO-11532000 26 58
B2423-280-00C 6 25 | GBR-107440A0 36 20 | GBR-11114000 12 56 | MAO-11532000 32 3
B2423-280-00D 6 26 | GBR-107450A0 24 23 | GBR-11115000 12 62 | MAO-14506000 24 48
B2423-280-00E 6 27 | GBR-107450A0 36 21| GBR-207340A0 24 40 | MAO-14506000 26 44
B2424-280-000 6 32 | GBR-107460AA 24 9 | GBR-207340A0 26 26 | MAZ-088270A0 8 38
B2548-372-RA0 8 44 | GBR-107460AB 24 8 | GBR-25003000 8 59 | MAZ-08828000 8 20
B2549-372-R00 8 35 | GBR-107460AC 26 7 | GBR-25004000 8 57 | MAZ-08829000 8 14
B2553-372-000 8 32 | GBR-10747000 24 18 | GBR-25005000 10 41 | MAZ-15502000 4 4
B2560-372-000 8 33 | GBR-10747000 26 15 | GBR-25006000 22 58 | MAZ-15514000 8 3
B2561-372-000 8 26 | GBR-107480AA 24 10 | GBR-25010000 22 71| MAZ-15515000 8 27
B2619-372-000 6 47 | GBR-107480AA 36 8 | GBR-250610AC 36 26 | MAZ-15601000 6 31
B3052-816-000 22 45 | GBR-107480AB 24 11 | GBR-250810A0 26 57 | MAZ-15602000 4 5
B5541-205-0A0 1 2 | GBR-107480AB 36 9 | GBR-250810A0 36 25 | MAZ-15801000 6 30
B5542-205-000 22 63 | GBR-107480AC 26 8 | GBR-30784AA0 24 41 | MAZ-16522000 8 10
B8101-210-AAB 22 5| GBR-107480AC 36 11| GBR-30784AA0 36 12 | MAZ-166070A0 8 15
B8105-210-AAA 22 6 | GBR-107510A0 24 28 | GBR-30788000 24 56 | MAZ-166070B0 8 12
B8150-210-000 22 26 | GBR-107510A0 26 35 | GBR-30788000 26 56 | MAZ-166080A0 8 18
B8153-771-000 22 15| GBR-107510A0 36 4| GBR-308650A0 22 65 | MAZ-166080B0 8 17
B8202-205-000 22 41| GBR-107610A0 24 4| GCT-02906000 37 7 | MDP-170B1400 6 45
B9113-012-000 37 4 | GBR-107610A0 26 3 | GPF-060600A0 22 18 | MDP-170B1402 37 8
B9121-012-000 22 54 | GBR-107610A0 36 5| GPF-06080000 22 17 | MTS-HJ100003 30 52
B9121-220-0A0 37 22 | GBR-107720A0 24 35 M3004-511-00A 30 51
B9140-372-000 37 5| GBR-107720A0 26 31| HA-0019100-00 24 51 | M8002-430-000 30 34
B9141-372-000 37 6 | GBR-107720A0 36 6 | HA-0019100-00 26 48 | M9017-580-0A0 32 7
GBR-107740A0 24 36 | HA-0019100-1B 24 43 | M9017-580-0A0 34 7
CM-2001000-01 26 23 | GBR-107740A0 36 10 | HA-0019100-1B 26 49 | M9640-510-00A 22 67
CM-3001000-01 30 39 | GBR-10775000 24 37 | HA-0019100-1C 24 49
CM-3001001-01 24 59 | GBR-10782000 24 53 | HA-0019100-1C 26 45 | NM-6040001-SC 12 22
CM-3001004-02 30 41| GBR-10782000 26 53 | HA-0029000-00 24 46 | NM-6040001-SC 12 45
CM-3002002-B1 22 47 | GBR-107850AC 26 40 | HA-0029000-00 26 42 | NM-6040001-SC 12 47
CM-3004006-02 30 40 | GBR-107850A0 24 42 | HA-0029800-00 24 6 | NM-6040001-SC 14 5
CM-6001001-01 30 42 | GBR-10786000 24 50 | HA-0029800-00 26 5| NM-6040001-SC 16 12
GBR-10786000 26 47 | HA-0042500-00 32 10 | NM-6040001-SC 16 46
D2431-555-B00 22 61 | GBR-107870A0 24 54 | HA-0042500-00 34 10 | NM-6040001-SC 16 66
D2527-232-D00 4 9 | GBR-107870A0 36 19 | HD-0003600-00 14 28 | NM-6040001-SC 18 24
D2548-232-D00 8 30 | GBR-107910AC 36 24 | HD-0005700-0A 34 31| NM-6040001-SC 28 10
D2572-M1Y-COF 8 45 | GBR-107910A0 20 31| HD-0022300-00 34 30 | NM-6040001-SF 24 26
D3130-M1Y-C00 8 21| GBR-107910A0 36 18 | HF-0013050-PO 30 49 | NM-6040001-SF 26 22
D6042-555-B00 20 37 | GBR-10791000 20 35 | HF-0030002-00 30 50 | NM-6040003-SC 2 12
D8113-555-B00 22 16 | GBR-108010A0 26 38 | HF-0051110-0B 24 14 | NM-6050001-SC 10 23
D8204-555-D00 22 33 | GBR-108010A0 36 22 | HF-0051110-0B 26 12 | NM-6050001-SC 12 14
GBR-108210A0 36 23 | HF-0051110-00 24 13 | NM-6050001-SC 14 7
EA-9500B01-00 24 55 | GBR-108410BC 36 13 | HF-0051110-00 26 10 | NM-6060001-SC 20 5
EA-9500B01-00 26 54 | GBR-108410B0 36 14 | HF-0084020-PO 24 29 | NM-6060001-SC 22 40
EA-9500B01-00 30 44 | GBR-108420A0 28 5| HF-0084020-P0 26 36 | NM-6060001-SC 28 34
EA-9500B02-00 32 5| GBR-108420A0 28 29 | HF-0084063-P0 24 30 | NM-6080001-SC 20 21
E5006-171-000 12 57 | GBR-108430A0 16 20 | HF-0084063-P0 26 37 | NM-6080001-SC 20 27
E8760-452-S00 30 45 | GBR-108430A0 28 6 | HG-0029100-0A 24 44 | NM-6080002-SC 30 48
E9613-601-000 24 5| GBR-108440A0 16 72 | HG-0029100-0A 26 50 | NM-6080721-SE 22 25
E9613-601-000 24 15| GBR-108440A0 28 7 | HG-0029100-00 24 45 | NM-6120003-SE 22 27
E9613-601-000 26 4 | GBR-108450A0 18 66 | HG-0029100-00 26 41 | NS-6080210-SP 8 41
E9613-601-000 26 11| GBR-108450A0 28 9 | HK-0044400-20 20 36 | NS-6090310-SP 8 43
GBR-108460AC 28 4 | HK-0044900-20 20 32 | NS-6110310-SP 2 23
GBR-01120000 14 1| GBR-108460A0 28 3| HL-0087301-40 24 39 | NS-6110360-SP 12 61
GBR-01155000 37 16 | GBR-108470A0 28 8 | HL-0087301-43 26 25| NS-6110360-SP 12 65
GBR-01156000 37 17 | GBR-108510AC 36 15 | HX-0009800-00 24 25 | NS-6120310-SP 2 19
GBR-01168000 14 17 | GBR-108510A0 36 16 | HX-0009800-00 26 21| NS-6150310-SP 8 31
GBR-01175000 12 46 | GBR-10852000 10 6 | HX-0011400-0A 24 47 | NS-6150430-SP 28 23
GBR-014220A0 20 26 | GBR-10852000 28 15 | HX-0011400-0A 26 43
GBR-01423000 37 18 | GBR-10853000 16 50 | HX-0012300-0C 2 3 | RC-2500001-KP 14 2
GBR-01426000 20 2 | GBR-10853000 28 16 | HX-0015000-0B 24 21 | RE-0200000-KO 10 5
GBR-01428000 20 14 | GBR-10854000 16 56 | HX-0015000-0B 26 18 | RE-0200000-KO 16 69

_89_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO

RE-0250000-K0 16 42 | SM-0861201-SA 18 67 | SM-8050602-TP 12 2 | WP-0852086-SC 30 46
RE-0300000-K0 6 16 | SM-1031401-SC 12 63 | SM-8050602-TP 14 8 | WP-0871602-SE 22 23
RE-0700000-KO0 8 8 | SM-1040601-SC 18 70 | SM-8050602-TP 14 26 | WP-0871602-SE 22 28
RE-1200000-K0 16 19 | SM-1040650-TP 6 46 | SM-8050602-TP 18 44 | WS-0310002-KN 12 39
SM-1041201-SC 18 69 | SM-8050612-TP 10 42 | WS-0310002-KN 18 58
SB-1100004-00 18 42 | SM-4030601-SN 20 25 | SM-8050612-TP 14 12 | WS-0410002-KN 8 49
SB-1150004-00 10 15 | SM-4040801-SF 18 5| SM-8050812-TP 14 16 | WS-0410002-KN 10 40
SD-0500091-TP 6 40 | SM-4040801-SN 20 8 | SM-8050842-TP 14 24 | WS-0410002-KN 12 28
SD-0500404-SP 8 36 | SM-4040801-SN 20 12 | SM-8050842-TP 14 31 | WS-0410002-KN 12 32
SD-0550303-TP 8 34 | SM-4041001-SC 24 12 | SM-8086012-TP 20 10 | WS-0410002-KN 12 36
SD-0600181-TP 2 16 | SM-4041001-SC 26 9 [ SM-9040600-SP 28 11 | WS-0410002-KN 12 48
SD-0600341-TP 10 7 | SM-4051001-SN 20 15 | SM-9042510-SC 28 2 | WS-0410002-KN 12 60
SD-0600401-TP 10 11 | SM-4860501-SC 18 8 | SM-9061203-SE 22 19 | WS-0410002-KN 16 16
SD-0600651-TP 12 58 | SM-5040601-SC 24 38 | SM-9082023-SE 22 22 | WS-0410002-KN 16 33
SD-0601021-SP 10 13 | SM-5040601-SC 26 33 | SM-9086523-SE 22 31| WS-0410002-KN 16 45
SD-0640261-SP 2 17 | SM-5040855-SN 4 13 | S$S-1060210-TP 6 39 | WS-0410002-KN 16 48
SD-0640391-TP 8 25 | SM-5040855-SN 22 70 | SS-4110815-SP 20 3| WS-0410002-KN 16 57
SD-0700332-SP 28 24 | SM-6030500-SN 6 43 | SS-6080340-SP 37 29 | WS-0410002-KN 16 58
SD-0791276-TP 6 49 | SM-6030602-TP 8 53 | SS-6110430-TP 6 42 | WS-0410002-KN 16 60
SK-3311601-SE 22 34 | SM-6030802-TP 18 19 | SS-6111052-TP 12 25 | WS-0410002-KN 16 64
SK-3311601-SE 22 42 | SM-6030802-TP 18 57 | SS-7060310-SP 2 22 | WS-0410002-KN 16 67
SK-3311601-SE 22 64 | SM-6031202-TP 12 8 | SS-7090410-SP 6 22 | WS-0410002-KN 18 32
SK-3382001-SE 22 68 | SM-6031402-TP 12 38 | SS-7090410-SP 8 13 | WS-0410002-KN 18 35
SK-3382001-SE 32 2 | SM-6040650-TP 2 1| SS-7090410-SP 8 19 | WS-0410002-KN 22 51
SK-3452501-SE 24 34 | SM-6040802-TN 24 58 | SS-7091480-SP 8 37 | WS-0410002-KS 2 13
SK-3452501-SE 26 30 | SM-6040802-TN 26 51| SS-7110740-TP 6 41| WS-0451040-KP 2 6
SK-3483201-SE 22 35 | SM-6040802-TP 10 39 | S8S-7111120-TP 2 9 | WS-0510002-KN 10 19
SK-3512001-SE 32 4| SM-6040802-TP 16 59 | SS-9090813-TP 37 26 | WS-0510002-KN 28 32
SL-4030681-SC 24 16 | SM-6040802-TP 16 63 | SS-9091010-SP 8 5| WS-0510002-KP 8 61
SL-4030681-SC 24 32 | SM-6040802-TR 16 13 | SS-9110460-CP 8 22 | WS-0510002-KP 8 62
SL-4030681-SC 24 52 | SM-6040802-TR 18 34 | SS-9110543-CP 4 6 | WS-0510002-KS 12 13
SL-4030681-SC 26 13 | SM-6041002-TP 12 31| S$S-9151120-CP 8 54 | WS-0610002-KN 10 28
SL-4030681-SC 26 28 | SM-6041002-TP 16 9| SS-9621413-SP 8 23 | WS-0610002-KN 14 34
SL-4030681-SC 26 52 | SM-6041002-TP 16 15 WS-0610002-KN 16 71
SL-4030881-SC 24 22 | SM-6041002-TP 16 23 | TA-1250705-R0O 2 2 | WS-0610002-KN 20 7
SL-4030881-SC 26 19 | SM-6041002-TP 16 47 WS-0621210-KR 22 21
SL-4030881-SC 28 14 | SM-6041002-TP 18 55 | WP-0280500-SC 18 9 | WS-0820002-KR 30 47
SL-4030881-SC 28 30 | SM-6041202-TP 8 56 | WP-0320500-SC 18 59 | WS-0861410-KR 22 24
SL-4030881-SC 30 38 | SM-6041202-TP 12 27 | WP-0320500-SC 20 24 | WS-0861410-KR 22 29
SL-4031081-SC 14 29 | SM-6041202-TP 16 26 | WP-0370316-SD 37 25 | WZ-0640200-KP 2 18

SL-4040881-SC 30 23 | SM-6041202-TP 16 32 | WP-0430800-SC 10 16
SL-4040881-SC 30 24 | SM-6041202-TP 16 36 | WP-0430800-SC 12 29 | 100-04109 26 24
SL-4040881-SC 30 25 | SM-6041202-TP 16 62 | WP-0430800-SC 12 33 | 111-55108 22 62
SL-4040881-SC 30 26 | SM-6041202-TP 18 38 | WP-0430800-SC 12 37 | 111-55207 22 32
SL-4040881-SC 30 27 | SM-6041402-TP 12 35 | WP-0430800-SC 12 49 | 111-58300 22 7
SL-4040881-SC 30 28 | SM-6042002-TP 12 23 | WP-0430800-SC 16 17 | 111-58409 22 8
SL-4040881-SC 30 29 | SM-6042502-TP 12 41 | WP-0430800-SC 16 28 | 111-58516 22 1"
SL-4040881-SC 30 30 | SM-6050802-TP 10 37 | WP-0430800-SC 16 29 | 111-58607 22 9
SL-4040881-SC 30 31| SM-6051202-TP 8 60 | WP-0430800-SC 16 49 | 111-59001 22 14
SL-4040881-SC 30 37 | SM-6051202-TP 18 39 | WP-0430800-SC 16 61| 111-59506 22 30
SL-4040891-SC 24 20 | SM-6051202-TP 18 54 | WP-0430800-SC 16 65 | 131-60304 22 56
SL-4040891-SC 24 27 | SM-6051402-TP 12 10 | WP-0430800-SC 18 36 | 135-40901 8 29
SL-4040891-SC 24 31| SM-6051602-TP 8 50 | WP-0430800-SC 20 13 | 138-11906 4 12
SL-4040891-SC 24 33 | SM-6051602-TP 18 41 | WP-0430800-SC 30 4| 138-12003 4 1"
SL-4040891-SC 26 17 | SM-6051602-TP 28 31| WP-0430801-SC 12 59 | 138-12102 37 9
SL-4040891-SC 26 27 | SM-6052002-TP 18 31| WP-0450801-SD 2 5| 138-17754 22 13
SL-4040891-SC 26 29 | SM-6052502-TP 10 18 | WP-0450801-SD 20 29 | 138-64509 2 14
SL-4040891-SC 26 34 | SM-6061202-TP 8 46 | WP-0450846-SP 6 28 | 141-01208 37 21
SL-4041091-SC 2 4| SM-6061602-TP 16 70 | WP-0501016-SD 4 7| 141-03352 6 18
SL-4041091-SC 22 66 | SM-6061802-TP 6 50 | WP-0501016-SD 8 24 | 141-18152 22 3
SL-4041091-SC 24 57 | SM-6062002-TP 14 33 | WP-0531000-SC 20 30 | 141-18251 22 4
SL-4041091-SC 26 55 | SM-6062502-TP 22 59 | WP-0531000-SC 28 33 | 141-41402 8 7
SL-4041281-SC 30 33 | SM-6063002-TP 10 27 | WP-0531000-SD 8 48 | 141-45106 4 1
SL-4041291-SC 24 17 | SM-6066552-TP 22 37 | WP-0611626-SP 22 60 | 141-46104 8 6
SL-4041291-SC 26 14 | SM-6083002-TN 37 30 | WP-0612056-SD 22 38 | 141-46203 8 4
SL-4042091-SC 30 32 | SM-8030402-TP 16 30 | WP-0612516-SD 8 47 | 141-46302 8 9
SL-9082091-SE 22 12 | SM-8040402-TP 14 30 | WP-0612516-SD 8 55 | 141-46708 37 28
SM-0040601-SA 22 53 | SM-8040402-TP 18 52 | WP-0621036-SP 22 72 | 141-46757 37 24
SM-0040601-SC 16 2 | SM-8040602-TP 10 32 | WP-0641600-SC 14 19 | 141-46807 37 27
SM-0040601-SC 18 3| SM-8040602-TP 12 18 | WP-0641600-SC 16 53 | 141-46906 4 10
SM-0040601-SC 20 17 | SM-8040602-TP 14 22 | WP-0641600-SC 20 6 | 141-47607 2 15
SM-0040601-SC 20 34 | SM-8042502-TP 16 11| WP-0651646-SC 22 39 | 141-47755 2 1"
SM-0040601-SC 28 1| SM-8050502-TP 18 13 | WP-0671016-SE 22 20 | 141-47805 2 21
SM-0861201-SA 16 21 | SM-80506A2-TP 6 9 | WP-0820516-SP 6 6 | 141-48407 4 3
SM-0861201-SA 16 73 | SM-8050602-TP 10 9 | WP-0841601-SC 20 28 | 141-90052 8 1

_40_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO

141-90151 8 2 | 165-70707 18 33 | 182-17950 14 3| 401-14373 34 28
141-90300 8 28 | 165-70905 18 37 | 182-18008 18 71| 401-14375 34 29
141-90458 8 11| 165-71408 18 49 | 182-18206 10 3| 401-14398 30 16
141-90557 8 16 | 165-71606 18 72| 182-18800 12 20 | 401-15874 30 7
141-91951 22 2| 165-71804 18 45 | 182-18909 16 6 | 401-15876 30 9
165-50105 10 38 | 165-71903 18 15 | 182-19204 16 37 | 401-15877 30 10
165-50204 12 42 | 165-72000 16 78 | 182-19501 18 20 | 401-15878 30 1"
165-50402 12 40 | 165-72406 16 24 | 182-19600 18 40 | 401-15879 30 12
165-50808 12 3| 165-72505 16 41 | 182-19709 10 2 | 401-16677 30 43
165-51806 12 30 | 165-72703 18 28 | 182-19808 10 12 | 401-37360 30 13
165-51905 12 16 | 165-72703 18 62 | 182-19907 28 25| 401-37360 34 1
165-52309 12 21| 165-72703 18 65 | 182-22604 22 43 | 401-37370 34 21
165-52507 10 1| 165-73008 18 14 | 182-27553 14 9| 401-38137 34 13
165-52606 10 10 | 165-73305 16 44 | 182-27603 8 51| 401-39176 34 22
165-53208 10 21| 165-73701 18 2| 182-27702 10 26 | 401-39177 34 23
165-53208 16 5| 165-73909 18 46 | 182-27850 10 8 | 401-39178 34 24
165-53307 10 22 | 165-74006 16 18 | 182-27959 12 5| 401-39179 34 25
165-54008 10 20 | 165-74105 16 3 401-41487 34 12
165-54008 16 38 | 165-74204 16 52 | 229-28808 4 8 | 401-41488 34 5
165-54503 10 30 | 165-77009 20 1] 229-32800 37 1| 401-41489 34 6
165-56300 12 44 | 165-77207 20 16 | 229-33006 37 23 | 401-42267 30 14
165-56409 12 43 | 165-77207 20 33 | 229-33105 37 2 | 401-42267 34 2
165-56508 12 52 | 165-77306 20 20 | 229-33204 37 3| 401-42272 32 1
165-56607 12 34 | 165-77405 20 22 | 260-37903 22 57 | 401-42272 34 3
165-56706 10 14 | 165-77504 20 11| 262-26506 12 64 | 401-42273 34 17
165-56805 10 25| 165-79203 20 19 401-42663 30 1
165-57209 10 4| 165-82504 28 27 | 400-05390 32 8 | 401-42664 30 2
165-57209 16 68 | 165-82603 28 28 | 400-05390 34 8 | 401-42665 30 3
165-57308 12 15| 165-82702 28 35| 400-05728 34 15 | 401-42691 6 2
165-57407 12 4| 165-83403 28 26 | 400-05732 34 20 | 401-42697 6 12
165-57506 10 29 | 165-86505 22 49 | 400-06475 22 69 | 401-42701 6 1"
165-57605 10 34 | 170-07402 22 10 | 400-06495 34 18 | 401-42723 6 20
165-57902 12 9 | 182-00303 18 29 | 400-06525 6 44 | 401-42724 6 21
165-58009 37 12 | 182-00352 18 27 | 400-06912 34 16 | 401-42725 6 29
165-58108 37 13 | 182-00501 12 19 | 400-06935 4 2 | 401-42747 34 19
165-58801 12 17 | 182-00501 37 14 | 400-09859 2 20 | 401-42785 6 1
165-59304 10 31| 182-00709 8 52 | 400-10424 6 3| 401-42786 6 10
165-59601 10 35 | 182-00907 18 64 | 400-10425 6 4| 401-42787 6 13
165-60104 14 14 | 182-00956 18 63 | 400-10426 6 5| 401-42790 6 14
165-60203 14 32 | 182-01103 18 53 | 400-11949 6 17 | 401-42807 6 15
165-60302 14 21| 182-01608 16 27 | 400-12037 28 21| 401-43988 30 36
165-61607 14 15| 182-01905 18 6 | 400-12037 34 4| 401-43989 30 5
165-61904 14 25| 182-01962 18 1| 400-12037 36 17 | 401-43990 30 8
165-62001 14 18 | 182-02002 18 7 | 400-13452 1 1| 401-44511 30 53
165-62001 18 43 | 182-02101 16 76 | 400-13640 37 10 | 401-48338 22 1
165-62100 14 23 | 182-02150 16 74 | 400-14216 22 36
165-62308 14 20 | 182-02200 16 77 | 400-14217 20 18
165-62803 14 4| 182-02408 20 23 | 400-14219 28 22
165-62902 14 6 | 182-03307 18 4| 400-14220 22 48
165-65301 16 79 | 182-04107 16 34 | 400-14221 22 46
165-65400 16 54 | 182-04206 18 16 | 400-14495 24 2
165-65509 16 55 | 182-04503 18 25| 400-14495 36 1
165-65707 16 7 | 182-04602 20 9 | 400-14506 24 1
165-65905 16 22 | 182-04701 37 15 | 400-14506 36 2
165-66002 16 4| 182-04909 16 75| 400-14526 26 1
165-66408 16 25| 182-05401 12 26 | 400-14526 36 3
165-66507 16 1| 182-05708 12 12 | 400-16644 26 39
165-66606 16 10 | 182-05906 12 6 | 400-18334 2 7
165-67000 16 14 | 182-06003 12 1| 400-18335 2 10
165-67166 16 31| 182-06201 12 53 | 400-23371 32 6
165-67802 16 40 | 182-06409 12 7 | 400-23371 34 9
165-67901 16 43 | 182-06607 12 11 | 400-36110 37 "
165-68206 16 51| 182-06706 10 24 | 400-48664 37 20
165-68404 18 30 | 182-06904 10 36 | 401-05465 30 15
165-68602 18 61| 182-07209 14 11 | 401-05465 34 26
165-68651 18 60 | 182-07506 14 13 | 401-05475 30 35
165-68909 18 26 | 182-07902 10 17 | 401-05475 34 27
165-69204 18 68 | 182-09007 8 58 | 401-10841 6 7
165-69501 18 18 | 182-09502 16 35| 401-10842 6 8
165-69600 18 17 | 182-12902 18 50 | 401-10846 6 19
165-70103 18 21| 182-13405 18 11| 401-11214 30 17
165-70202 18 22 | 182-13454 18 10 | 401-11214 34 14
165-70301 18 23 | 182-13504 18 12 | 401-13427 32 9
165-70509 18 48 | 182-17505 16 39 | 401-13427 34 "
165-70608 18 51| 182-17752 10 33 | 401-14136 30 6

_4]_




	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
	糸調子関係

	2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	ワイパー関係

	3. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (1)
	ＬＫ －１９０３ ＢＳ －３１１，ＬＫ －１９０３ ＢＳ －３１２専用部品（１）

	4. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903BS-311,LK-1903BS-312 (2)
	ＬＫ －１９０３ ＢＳ －３１１，ＬＫ －１９０３ ＢＳ －３１２専用部品（２）

	5. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS
	ボタンつまみ関係

	6. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1)
	ボタンすりもみ関係（１）

	7. FINE POSITION OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2)
	ボタンすりもみ関係（２）

	8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS
	カム関係

	9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1)
	インデックス関係（１）

	10. INDEX COMPONENTS (2)
	インデックス関係（２）

	11. FEEDER BALL COMPONENTS
	フィダーボール関係

	12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS
	脚卓・カバー関係

	13. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR USE IN JAPAN AND GENERAL EXPORT)
	ＢＲ 電装関係（日本，一般輸出用）

	14. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR EUROPE)
	ＢＲ 電装関係（ヨーロッパ用）

	15. BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS
	ＢＲ 入出力関係

	16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
	電装ボックス関係

	17. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS
	操作パネル関係

	18. WIRING DIAGRAM
	電装配線図

	19. BR35 WIRING DIAGRAM
	ＢＲ ３５電装配線図

	20. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	21. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト

	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




